
In the

Supreme Court of the United States.

Aroostook Band of Micmacs ,

Petitioner,

-v-

Patricia E. Ryan, as Executive Director of the of the Human Rights Commission for the State of Maine; Warren C. Kessler, Paul K. Vestal, Jr., James Varner, Jadine R. O'Brien, and Kristin L. Aiello, in their official capacities as members of the Human Rights Commission for the State of Maine; and Lisa Gardiner, Tammy Condon and Beverly Ayoob,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit.**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.

Dennis P. Derrick
Seven Winthrop Street
Essex, MA 01929-1203
(978)768-6610

Douglas J. Luckerman
Counsel of Record
20 Outlook Drive
Lexington, MA 02421
(781)861-6535

Table of Contents

Questions Presented For Review..... i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Citations of Opinions and Orders.....

Basis for Jurisdiction in this Court.....

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....

Statement of the Case.....

Argument Supporting Allowance of the Writ.....

 1. The Decision Below Usurps Congress’s Intent To Preserve
 The Micmacs’ Inherent Tribal Rights, Undermines The
 Decisional Law Of This Court Requiring Positive Statutory
 Language To Diminish The Tribe’s Inherent Sovereignty And
 Nullifies The Sovereign Rights Congress Acknowledged In
 The Tribe To Govern Its Internal Affairs.....

 2. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Conflicts With The Predominant
 View Of Other Courts of Appeals That A Federally Recognized
 Indian Tribe, Unless Specifically Prohibited From Doing So
 By Congress, Possesses The Inherent Sovereign Right To
 Decide Workplace Discrimination Claims Brought Against
 It By Employees Arising From Their Voluntary Employment
 On Tribal Lands.....

Conclusion.....

Appendix.....*post*

Table of Authorities

Citations of Opinions and Orders.

The published decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit in the case of *Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Patricia E. Ryan et al.*, Docket Nos. 06-1127 & 06-1358, reported at 484 F.3rd 41, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 8710, and filed April 17, 2007, reversing a decision by the U.S. Magistrate which enjoined the Maine Human Rights Commission from acting on discrimination complaints brought against the tribe by its former employees, is set forth in the Appendix hereto(App.1-69).

The published decision of the U.S. Magistrate for the District Court of Maine in the case of *Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan et al.*, C.A. 03-24-B-K, reported at 402 F. Supp.2d 114, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31173, and filed on December 5, 2005, enjoining the Maine Human Rights Commission from acting on discrimination complaints brought against the tribe by its former employees, is set forth in the Appendix hereto(App.70-115).

The unpublished decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit in *Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Patricia E. Ryan et al.*, Docket Nos. 06-1127 & 06-1358, dated May 21, 2007, denying the Micmacs' petition for rehearing or for rehearing *en banc* is set forth in the Appendix hereto(App.116-117).
